- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Mountain Sewer Corporation for Interim Rate Increase and General Rate Increase

DOCKET NO. 22-097-01

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR WITNESS
TO APPEAR REMOTELY

ISSUED: August 17, 2023

On August 3, 2023, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued its Order Granting Motion to Vacate Scheduling Order, Amended Scheduling Order, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Public Witness Hearing ("Second Scheduling Order") in this docket. The Second Scheduling Order maintained the previously set hearing date of August 23, 2023. On August 17, 2023, Mountain Sewer Corporation ("Mountain Sewer") filed an Unopposed Motion Requesting Leave for Witness to Appear Virtually or by Telephone ("Motion"). In its Motion, Mountain Sewer states it has contacted counsel for the Division of Public Utilities (DPU), and that DPU has indicated it has no objection to Mountain Sewer's witness, Ray Bowden, appearing remotely at the hearing.

There being no objection, and good cause appearing, the Motion is granted.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 17, 2023.

/s/ John E. Delaney
Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

DOCKET NO. 22-097-01

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on August 17, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Jennifer Bowen-Crockett (jbcrockett@shutah.law)
J. Craig Smith (jcsmith@shutah.law)
SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC
Attorneys for Mountain Sewer Corporation

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Patrick Grecu (<u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)
Division of Public Utilities

______Administrative Assistant